

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Spl ST No.12(01)23
Special Case No. 258/2022
CNR WBSPO1-016033-2022

Present : Nilanjana Chatterjee (JO Code - WB00811)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.51

Dt. 14-11-2024

The accused Arup Sengupta @ Putu is present by filing hazira.

Accused persons namely Abhishek Singh @ Nikhil Singh, Saheb Adhikary @ Madan, Rahul Singh and Sanjay Patra @ Kalu @ Raj are produced before this Court through VCS.

The accused persons namely Abhishek Singh @ Nikhil Singh, Saheb Adhikary @ Madan, Rahul Singh and Sanjay Patra @ Kalu @ Raj filed an application praying for modification of the condition for bail to the extent that the accused persons be exempted from furnishing local surety on the ground that they are financially very weak.

Ld. PP raises objection.

Considering the fact that bail was allowed to the accused persons on 07.11.2024 and till date they could not furnish the bail bond, the prayer is allowed.

Hence, ordered

accused persons namely Abhishek Singh @ Nikhil Singh, Saheb Adhikary @ Madan, Rahul Singh and Sanjay Patra @ Kalu @ Raj may find interim bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.20,000/- with two sureties of Rs.10,000/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipore and on condition to remain present in Court on all dates fixed.

Accordingly the Order dated 07.11.2024 passed by this Court in CMC 4516 of 2024 is modified.

Fix **13.12.2024** for appearance and evidence of IO.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.